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Notice to Reader 

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Greenheart Gold Inc. (the "Company") for the three 

months ended March 31, 2025 have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company’s management. These unaudited condensed 

interim consolidated financial statements have not been reviewed by the Company's auditors. 
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   March 31, December 31, 

   2025 2024 

   (unaudited) (audited) 

  Notes $ $ 

ASSETS     
Current      

Cash and cash equivalents   3 42,767,342 46,426,295 

Interest receivable   60,646 85,839 

Sales taxes receivable   86,308 118,961 

Prepaid expenses, deposits and others    202,041 164,462 

   43,116,337 46,795,557 

Non-current       
Property and equipment   4 264,853 179,161 

Exploration and evaluation assets   5 2,628,636 1,094,850 

TOTAL ASSETS   46,009,826 48,069,568 

     
LIABILITIES     
Current      

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   1,321,285 926,694 

TOTAL LIABILITIES   1,321,285 926,694 

     
EQUITY      
Share capital   6 52,035,576 52,032,105 

Contributed surplus    1,740,178 1,382,801 

Deficit   (9,087,213) (6,272,032) 

TOTAL EQUITY    44,688,541 47,142,874 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY    46,009,826 48,069,568 

Commitments (Note 5) and Event after the reporting date (Note 11). 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.  

 

On behalf of the Board,  

/s/ Justin van der Toorn                                                       /s/ Elaine Bennett                                       
Justin van der Toorn, Director                                                                    Elaine Bennett, Director 
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   Three months ended 
   March 31, 
   2025 

  Notes $ 

    

Expenses and other items    
  Exploration and evaluation   8 2,125,424 
  Management and administration   9 667,898 
  Share-based compensation  7 358,348 
  Depreciation   4 39,102 
  Finance income   (424,197) 
  Loss on foreign exchange   48,606 

Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the period   (2,815,181) 

    
Basic and diluted loss per common share    (0.02) 
    
Weighted average number of common shares - basic and diluted   153,250,258 

    

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 
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 Number of issued      
  and outstanding  Share Contributed  Total 

 common shares  capital surplus Deficit equity 

  Notes $ $ $ $ 

       

       

Balance December 31, 2024 153,248,452  52,032,105 1,382,801 (6,272,032) 47,142,874 

       

Exercise of stock options 12,500 6 3,471 (971) - 2,500 
Share-based compensation -  - 358,348 - 358,348 
Net loss for the period -  - - (2,815,181) (2,815,181) 

Balance at March 31, 2025 153,260,952  52,035,576 1,740,178 (9,087,213) 44,688,541 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 
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   Three months ended 
   March 31,  
   2025 

  Notes $ 

OPERATING ACTIVITIES    

Net loss for the period   (2,815,181) 
Adjustments    

Depreciation   4 39,102 
   Share-based compensation  7 358,348 
Changes in working capital items     

Interest receivable   25,193 
Sales taxes receivable   32,653 
Prepaid expenses, deposits and others    (37,579) 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   394,591 

   (2,002,873) 

INVESTING ACTIVITIES    

Acquisition of property and equipment   4 (124,794) 

Additions to exploration and evaluation assets  5 (1,533,786) 
   (1,658,580) 

FINANCING ACTIVITIES    
Exercise of stock options   6 2,500 

Net change in cash and cash equivalents   (3,658,953) 
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period   46,426,295 
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period   42,767,342 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.
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1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND LIQUIDITY RISK 

Greenheart Gold Inc. (“Greenheart Gold” or the “Company”) is a Canadian-based Company. Greenheart Gold is primarily 

engaged in the acquisition and exploration of gold mineral properties in the Guiana Shield region in South America. To date, 

the Company has not earned any revenue.  

The Company was incorporated on April19, 2024 for the purpose of participating in the Arrangement Agreement dated April 

22, 2024, as amended on June 7, 2024 (the “Arrangement”) between the Company, Reunion Gold Corporation (“Reunion 

Gold”), G Mining Ventures Corp. (“G Mining”) and a newly formed parent company (“New GMIN”). The Arrangement was 

completed on July 15, 2024 and as part of the Arrangement, the Company was spun out to former Reunion Gold shareholders 

and to Reunion Gold, then a wholly-owned subsidiary of New GMIN.  

All financial results in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements are expressed in Canadian dollars unless 

otherwise indicated. Greenheart Gold’s common shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSXV”) under the symbol 

“GHRT”.  On March 31, 2025, the Company`s common shares commenced trading on the OTCQB Venture Market (“OTCQB”), 

a US market operated by the OTC Markets Group Inc. in New York, under the symbol “GHRTF”. 

The Board of Directors approved and authorized the filing of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements on May 

22, 2025. 

Liquidity risk 

Management of the Company believes it has sufficient funds to meet its obligations and existing commitments for at least the 

next 12 months. The Company’s business plan is dependent on raising additional funds to pursue the exploration and 

development of its projects, which may be completed in a number of ways, including the issuance of equity instruments or other 

type of arrangement. There can be no assurance that management will be successful in securing financing in the future or that 

these sources of funding will be available to the Company when needed or that they will be available on terms which are 

acceptable to the Company. 
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2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS  

Basis of presentation 

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34, Interim Financial 

Reporting and follow the same accounting policies as the Company’s consolidated financial statements for its initial period from 

April 19, 2024 to December 31, 2024.These condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not contain all of the 

information and disclosures required for annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s 

audited consolidated financial statements for its initial period from April 19, 2024 to December 31, 2024 which have been 

prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, as issued by the International Accounting Standards 

Board ("IFRS Accounting Standards"). 

Significant accounting estimates and judgments 

The preparation of the Company’s condensed interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with IAS 34 requires 

management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts 

of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The Company has consistently 

applied the significant accounting estimates, judgments and assumptions set out in the Company’s audited consolidated 

financial statements for the initial period from April 19, 2024 to December 31, 2024 to the period presented in these condensed 

interim consolidated financial statements. 

3. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  

As at March 31, 2025, cash and cash equivalents of $42,767,342 includes $14,376,000 in guaranteed investment certificates 

bearing interest at a weighted-average rate of 4.45% and maturing at various dates until June 3, 2025 ($15,755,600 in 

guaranteed investment certificates at December 31, 2024 bearing interest at a weighted-average rate of 4.2%). 
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4. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 

 

Computer 
equipment 

Service 
Vehicles 

Other 
equipment Total 

 $ $ $ $ 

Cost     

Balance at December 31, 2024 45,070 114,182 84,218 243,470 

Additions  12,121 40,363 72,310 124,794 

Balance at March 31, 2025 57,191 154,545 156,528 368,264 

     

Accumulated depreciation     

Balance at December 31, 2024 15,136 37,708 11,465 64,309 

Depreciation  7,635 23,414 8,053 39,102 

Balance at March 31, 2025 22,771 61,122 19,518 103,411 

     

Carrying amounts     

At March 31, 2025 34,420 93,423 137,010 264,853 

At December 31, 2024 29,934 76,474 72,753 179,161 
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5. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS 

 December 31,  March 31, 

 2024 Additions 2025 

 $ $ $ 

Majorodam (Suriname)  204,960 521,987 726,947 

Igab (Suriname)  - 503,650 503,650 

Tosso Creek (Suriname) - 178,762 178,762 

Abuya Project, Guyana  204,960 - 204,960 

Tamakay Project, Guyana  684,930 329,387 1,014,317 

Total  1,094,850 1,533,786 2,628,636 

Majorodam (Suriname) 

On May 20, 2024, Reunion Gold and an arm’s length private Surinamese company entered into an option agreement (the “May 

2024 Agreement”) entitling Reunion Gold to conduct exploration activities and acquire all the rights, title and interest in the 

Majorodam gold project (the “Majorodam Project”). This option agreement was assigned to the Company on July 15, 2024 as 

part of the Arrangement described in Note 1. On February 13, 2025, additional rights were added to the May 2024 Agreement, 

located to the south of the original land position, for a one-time payment of US$65,000 ($92,957), with all other terms and 

conditions of the May 2024 Agreement remaining in full force.  

On February 12, 2025, the Company entered into a separate option agreement with a different arm’s length private Surinamese 

company, pursuant to which the Company is entitled to acquire a 100% interest in mineral rights located contiguous with and 

north of the Majorodam Project; this area is referred to as Majorodam North. An initial payment of US$300,000 ($429,030) was 

made following the execution of the agreement.  

Igab (Suriname) 

The Company and IGAB N.V. (“IGAB”), an arm's length private Surinamese company, entered into a binding heads of 

agreement (the “HoA”) dated September 11, 2024 and amended on January 10, 2025, outlining the key terms of an option to 

acquire a 100% interest in the Igab Project in Suriname. Pursuant to the HoA, the Company had the sole and exclusive right to 

carry out technical and legal due diligence until January 11, 2025 before entering into the option agreement. The execution of 

the option agreement is at the sole discretion of the Company. 

 

Pursuant to the HoA, the Company elected on January 10, 2025 to extend the exclusivity period to July 11, 2025 and in 

compliance with the HoA, the Company paid an amount of US$350,000 ($503,650) to IGAB on that same date. During the 

extension period of the exclusivity period, the Company agreed to make monthly payments to IGAB of US$10,000 increasing 

to US$15,000 starting in March 2025. 
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5. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued) 

Tosso Creek (Suriname) 

On February 19, 2025, the Company and an arm’s length private Surinamese company entered into an agreement, pursuant 

to which the Company has an option to acquire a 100% interest in the Tosso Creek Project located in Suriname. In accordance 

with the agreement, an initial payment of US$125,000 ($178,762) has been accrued. 

Tamakay (Guyana) 

On February 28, 2025, the Company entered into a definitive option agreement with two arms’ length local mineral rights holders 

entitling it to acquire a 100% interest in three mining permits located in the Mazaruni Mining District of Guyana. An initial 

payment of US$80,000 ($114,872) was made following the execution of the agreement. 

On August 26, 2024, the Company had entered into an agreement with an arm’s length local mineral rights holder entitling it to 

acquire a 100% interest in 10 mining permits located in the Mazaruni Mining District of Guyana. On February 19, 2025, the 

parties agreed to amend the payment terms for the year 2025 (which initially provided for the payment of US$500,000 on April 

25, 2025) and as such, the Company agreed to pay to the titleholder an amount of US$150,000 ($214,515) on February 19, 

2025 (Note 11 – Termination of Option Agreement).   
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5. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued) 

Summary of contractual commitments 

The following table summarizes the contractual commitments of the Company as at March 31, 2025, to maintain in good 

standing the agreements under which the Company has an option to acquire mineral properties. All agreements are options to 

acquire a 100% interest in the related mineral properties and can be terminated with a 30-day written notice without further 

financial obligations. Some of the agreements include additional contingent payments based on future gold reserves, profits 

from the mining property and / or production following commencement of commercial production. 

 Date of     

  option Term Annual option payments  

 agreement (up to)   2025 (9 mos)   2026  2027 2028 2029+ 

   Years In US $ 

Majorodam, Suriname (a) May 2024   12 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 300,000 

Majorodam North, Suriname (b) February 2025 11.5 - 200,000 200,000 200,000 2,000,000 

Tosso Creek, Suriname  February 2025 6 - 150,000 100,000 100,000 200,000 

Abuya, Guyana  July 2024  8 150,000 250,000 300,000 350,000 400,000 

Tamakay, Guyana  February 2025 10 - 80,000 80,000 80,000 480,000 

Tamakay, Guyana (c) August 2024 3 450,000 750,000 1,000,000 - - 

Tamakay, Guyana  Various in 2024  10 205,000 225,000 300,000 - - 

Total option payments   880,000 1,730,000 2,055,000 805,000 3,380,000 

(a) Includes an amendment dated February 12, 2025 which granted additional rights covering 90.9 sq. km. to the south of the 
original land position. In addition to the above-mentioned annual option payments, the Company must incur minimal project 
expenditures of US$200,000 in each of Years 1 and 2 of the agreement, US$500,000 in Year 3 and US$1,000,000 in each of 
Years 4 and 5. 

(b) In addition to the above-mentioned annual option payments, the Company must incur minimal project expenditures of 
US$500,000 during the first 18 months from the date of the agreement, US$1,000,000 on or before the 1st anniversary of the 
initial 18-month period and US$2,000,000 on or before each of the 2nd, 3rd and 4th anniversaries of the initial 18-month period.  

(c) Option Agreement was terminated on April 23 (Note 11). 
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6. SHARE CAPITAL  

Authorized and issued 

Unlimited number of common shares without par value, voting and participating. 

At March 31, 2025, the Company had 153,260,952 issued and outstanding common shares (153,248,452 issued and 

outstanding common shares at December 31, 2024).  

Issuance of securities 

During the three months ended March 31, 2025, the Company issued 12,500 common shares following the exercise of 12,500 

stock options for proceeds of $2,500. 

7. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS  

The following sets out the activity in stock options during the period: 

 Number of  

 shares to issue  

 on exercise Weighted average 

 of stock options exercise price 

  $ 

Outstanding as at December 31, 2024 9,271,250 0.49 

Exercised  (12,500) 0.20 

Outstanding as at March 31, 2025 9,258,750 0.49 

During the three-month period ending March 31, 2025, the Company recorded share-based compensation of $358,348. 

The weighted average price of the shares at the date of exercise of the stock options was $0.84. 
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7.    SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS (continued)  

The following reflects the stock options issued and outstanding at March 31, 2025: 

 Number of     

 shares to issue  Remaining  Number of Exercise price of 

 on exercise of   Exercise contractual life  exercisable exercisable  

Expiry date stock options price (years) stock options  stock options 

  $   $ 

June 19, 2025 30,000 0.20 0.2 30,000 0.20 

July 15, 2025 713,750 0.20 0.3 713,750 0.20 

August 16, 2026 190,000 0.20 1.4 190,000 0.20 

January 7, 2027 37,500 0.20 1.8 37,500 0.20 

March 1, 2027 505,000 0.20 1.9 505,000 0.20 

June 9, 2027 5,000 0.20 2.2 5,000 0.20 

September 26, 2027 50,000 0.20 2.5 50,000 0.20 

November 28, 2027 100,000 0.20 2.7 100,000 0.20 

March 16, 2028 827,500 0.20 3.0 827,500 0.20 

August 28, 2028 50,000 0.20 3.4 50,000 0.20 

November 26, 2029 6,750,000 0.60 4.7 2,250,000 0.60 

 9,258,750 0.49 3.9 4,758,750 0.39 

8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION EXPENSES 

The Company incurred the following exploration and evaluation expenses: 

   Three months ended 
   March 31, 
   2025  

  $ 

Wages and fees   721,771 
Drilling and assaying   573,326 
Surveying and geophysics    114,835 
Supplies, parts and repairs   88,637 
Transportation and travel   76,254 
Camp costs   221,336 
Overhead   263,505 
Property payments    65,760 

   2,125,424 
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9. MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES 

The Company incurred the following management and administration expenses: 

   Three months ended 
   March 31, 
   2025  

  $ 

Wages and fees   426,540 
Professional fees   40,207 
Investor relations and travel   99,505 
Reporting issuer costs   46,628 
Office and others   55,018 

   667,898 

10.   SEGMENTED INFORMATION 

The Company has one reportable operating segment being the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties in the Guyana 

Shield, South America.  

 

The Company’s geographical breakdown of non-current assets is as follows:  

 

   March 31, 2025 

 Canada Guyana Suriname Total 
  $ $ $ $ 

     
Property and equipment 1,574 204,089 59,190 264,853 

Exploration and evaluation assets - 1,219,277 1,409,359 2,628,636 

 1,574 1,423,366 1,468,549 2,893,489 

    

   December 31, 2024 

 Canada Guyana Suriname Total 
  $ $ $ $ 

     
Property and equipment - 170,602 8,559 179,161 

Exploration and evaluation assets - 889,890 204,960 1,094,850 

 - 1,060,492 213,519 1,274,011 
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11. EVENT AFTER THE REPORTING DATE 

Termination of Option Agreement 

On April 23, 2025, the Company has terminated the August 2024 option agreement to acquire 10 mining permits located in the 

Tamakay area of the Mazaruni mining district in Guyana, which will result in a write-off in the second quarter of 2025 of 

approximately US$400,000 ($560,000), including US$150,000 ($214,515) that was paid in February 2025. 


